REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE CITY OF VICTORVILLE

NOVEMBER 21, 2018 DEVELOPMENT CONFERENCE ROOM
10:00 A.M. 14343 CIVIC DRIVE

ANY INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY WHO REQUIRES REASONABLE
ACCOMMODATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN A ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S
MEETING MAY REQUEST ASSISTANCE AND/OR RECEIVE THE AGENDA

IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT BY CONTACTING THE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT SECRETARY AT (760) 955-5135 NO LATER THAN SEVENTY-
TWO HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING

CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC HEARING

1. MINOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT ADMN18-00127 — MARISCOS EL GUERO

ENVIRONMENTAL — CONSIDERATION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL EXEMPTION

PROJECT — A MINOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT WITH AN ENVIRONMENTAL
EXEMPTION TO ALLOW FOR ALCOHOL SALES (INCLUDING BEER, WINE, & DISTILLED

SPIRITS) FOR ON-SITE CONSUMPTION AT AN EXISTING RESTAURANT
LOCATION — 12174 HESPERIA ROAD

PUBLIC COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
STAFF REPORT

DATE: NOVEMBER 21, 2018 AGENDA NO. 1
CASE: ADMN18-00127
SUBJECT: A MINOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT WITH AN ENVIRONMENTAL

EXEMPTION TO ALLOW FOR ALCOHOL SALES (INCLUDING BEER,
WINE, & DISTILLED SPIRITS) FOR ON-SITE CONSUMPTION AT AN
EXISTING RESTAURANT

APPLICANT: MARISCOS EL GUERO

LOCATION: 12174 HESPERIA ROAD

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator conduct a public hearing, receive testimony
regarding the proposed project and take the following actions:

1. Environmental Assessment — Find the project categorically exempt per CEQA Section
15301 — Existing Facilities; and

2. Minor Conditional Use Permit — Approve case ADMN18-00127 subject to the
recommended conditions.

. SUMMARY:

The applicant is requesting approval of a Minor Conditional Use Permit in order to allow for
full service alcohol sales in conjunction with a proposed restaurant. The site is located on a
stand-alone pad within a multi-tenant commercial center that has previously operated as a
restaurant with alcohol sales. If approved, the site will cause the area to become over-
concentrated with on-sale alcohol licenses as defined by the California Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) since eight on-sale licenses are permitted and eight exist.
However, if approved Staff has included Conditions that limit business hours and regulate
alcohol sales as noted in the “Business Operations” discussion in accordance with previous
Planning Commission and Zoning Administrator approvals in an effort to ensure the location
remains a restaurant and does not transform into a bar/nightclub.

Ill. STAFF ANALYSIS:

1. Environmental Assessment.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15301 allows a categorical
exemption for projects involving the permitting of private structures involving no
expansion of use. The use of a restaurant with alcohol sales for on-site consumption
will not constitute an expansion of use as major construction activities or other
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expansions are not proposed, and because the site was last occupied by a restaurant
with alcohol sales.

2. Minor Conditional Use Permit.

Business Operations

e The submitted floor plan indicates a total of 217 seats split between booths, tables,
and bar seating within the approximately 3,400 sq. ft. dining area (that also includes
an indoor fire pit and themed décor/display area); while the remaining area of the
6,450 sq. ft. building consists of kitchen, storage, cooler, restrooms, and
waiting/lobby areas.

o Based on the typical restaurant operations along “Restaurant Row” and other
areas (Attachment ‘B’), the Title 16 definition of a restaurant (see “Title 16”
discussion below), the ABC description of type 47 “On Sale General — Eating
Place” licenses, as well as previous approvals by the Planning Commission (i.e.
Broken Saddle Saloon & Steakhouse), Staff has included Conditions 9 — 24, in a
effort to ensure the operations do not morph into bar and/or nightclub
atmosphere during late night hours. These conditions include limited hours of
operation, use restrictions, and required ABC license type.

Title 16

e Title 16 defines a restaurant as a “bona fide eating place whose predominant
function is the service of food and where alcoholic beverages are incidental.
Incidental in this context means a restaurant with alcohol sales totaling less than
twenty-five (26%) percent of all gross sales.” Although a restaurant (meeting the
definition above) selling beer and wine only would be exempt from the requirement
of a Conditional Use Permit as outlined in Section 16-3.07.020(a)(1) (attached), a
Conditional Use Permit is required due to the proposals request for full alcohol sales.

e A Finding of Public Convenience or Necessity will be required to be made by the
ABC since the site is located within a census tract that will become over-
concentrated with “on-sale” ABC licenses since 8 “on-sale” licenses are permitted
and 8 are currently active (Attachment ‘C’). Of the eight existing licenses, six are
limited to beer & wine while the remaining licenses authorize beer, wine & distilled
spirits.  Since the proposal will provide beer, wine & distilled spirits for on-site
consumption in a restaurant, and due to the limited number of establishments
offering distilled spirits for on-site consumption in the subject census tract, Staff finds
that the proposal will serve public convenience.

e Sixty-five off-street parking spaces are required pursuant to the Title 16 requirement
of one space for every one-hundred square feet of floor area (6,450 sq. ft./100 sq. ft.
= 65 spaces). Although only thirty spaces existing within the confines of the sites
individual parcel, the location is within a larger commercial complex (which includes
a reciprocal access/parking agreement between all parcels) that provides parking to
fulfill the proposals parking needs as well as the parking requirements of other uses
within the center. Therefore, due to existing shared parking within the center, Staff
finds the available parking sufficient to meet the requirements of Title 16.
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Site Condition

e The site is fully developed with street improvements, paved parking areas,
landscaping, and underground utilities. Generally, the site is in satisfactory condition
and does not require any maintenance measures at this time due to previous site
approvals that rectified landscape maintenance issues.

Required Findings
e In order to approve a Conditional Use Permit the Development Code requires that
the Zoning Administrator make the following findings:

o The proposed location of the conditional use is in accord with the objectives and
requirements of the Development Code.

= Comment: The underlying C-2 (General Commercial) zoning of the property
conditionally permits full service alcohol sales in conjunction with a restaurant
and the businesses sale of distilled spirits will serve public convenience.
Therefore, the proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives
and requirements of the Development Code.

o The proposed location of the conditional use and the conditions under which it
will be operated is consistent with the General Plan and will not be detrimental to
the public health, safety and welfare or materially injurious to uses, properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

= Comment: The site has a General Plan designation of Commercial with a
Zone District that conditionally allows for the proposed use. Additionally, the
Vision for the Land Use Element of the General Plan notes that a “Separation
of incompatible land uses and integration of complementary ones” and
“Locations for commercial uses with strong vehicular and pedestrian access”
are characteristics of the Vision for Victorville. Since the proposal is located
over seven-hundred and fifty feet from the nearest sensitive land use (multi-
family residential), and due to the sites location within a developed
commercial center abutting a Super Arterial Roadway (Hesperia Road), Staff
finds that the proposal is consistent with the General Plan and will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare or materially injurious to
uses, properties or improvements in the vicinity.

o The traffic generated by the proposed conditional use will not overload the
capacity of the surrounding street system and will not create a hazard to public
safety.

= Comment: Since the location was previously utilized as a restaurant with no
major traffic impacts, and due to the sites location within a developed
commercial center abutting Super Arterial Roadways (Bear Valley Road and
Hesperia Road), the proposal will not overload the capacity of the
surrounding street system and will not create a hazard to public safety.
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o The proposed conditional use will comply with each of the applicable provisions
of the “Zoning and Land Use Requirements” chapter of Title 16.

= Comment: The existing site is fully developed, including sufficient parking for
the proposed use and improvements in accordance with current Municipal
Code requirements. Additionally, full service alcohol sales in conjunction with
a restaurant is listed as a conditional use within the underlying zoning of the
site, and the proposal is not located near a sensitive land use. Therefore,
Staff finds that the proposal will comply with each of the applicable provisions
of the “Zoning and Land Use Requirements” chapter of Title 16.

IV. SITE CHARACTERISTICS:

Existing Land Use General Plan Zoning Specific Plan District

Site Vacant Restaurant Commercial c-27* N/A
Multi-tenant . .

North Commercial Building Commercial C-2T N/A
Multi-tenant , &

South Commercial Building Commercial C-2T N/A
Multi-tenant . *

East Caiiansial Centar Commercial C-2T N/A

West Mulu-tenant Commercial C-2T* N/A

Commercial Building

* The “T” or Transitional District was applied to these parcels in order to require Site Plan
review and paleontological/archaeological monitoring prior to construction activities.

NUMBER OF RADIUS LETTERS MAILED: 9

Attachments:

Attachment ‘A’ — Site and Floor Plans

Attachment ‘B’ — City of Victorville Restaurant Operations

Attachment ‘C’ — California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control Information
Attachment ‘D’ — Aerial Image

AJ

The Zoning Administrator's action will be final unless appealed to the Planning
Commission within ten days.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
ADMN18-00127
November 21, 2018

Planning Conditions:

1. This approval is to allow for full service alcohol sales in conjunction with a restaurant located at
12174 Hesperia Road. Operating standards, including business hours, use restrictions, and
California Alcoholic Beverage Control licensure type shall be as designated within the
following Conditions of Approval. The Zoning Administrator may allow revised hours of
operation and/or accessory uses not listed in this approval, providing the approved use does
not change and the changes do not negatively affect the public health, safety, and welfare nor
cause nonconformance with findings required by Section 16-3.02.050 of the Development
Code.

2. The proposed use shall comply with all applicable development standards of Title 16.

3. The proposed development shall be in substantial conformity with the plans submitted as part
of this conditional use permit, unless modification is required to comply with the applicable
development standards of Title 16, and/or conditions of approval.

4. Any expansion of this proposed use beyond the scope of this conditional use permit shall
require submission and approval of a conditional use permit modification or a new conditional
use permit based upon the extent of the expansion.

5. Any change in use or implementation of a new use within the facility, which will require
additional parking spaces resulting in non-compliance of Title 16 shall cause that use to be
subject to Zoning Administrator and/or Planning Commission review and approval.

6. Approval of the Conditional Use Permit shall not abrogate the applicant from obtaining all
necessary licenses for alcoholic beverage sales from the Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.

7. Any non-compliance with this Conditional Use Permit and/or any subsequent Alcohol
Beverage License’'s issued on the premises shall cause immediate revocation of this
Conditional Use Permit and the user’s Business License.

8. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a neat, clean, orderly and healthful condition.
This includes proper pruning, mowing of lawns, weeding, removal of litter, fertilizing,
replacement of plants when necessary and the regular watering of all plants. In addition, all
landscaped areas shall be provided with a suitable permanent water system.

9. The hours of operation shall be limited to 11 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Sunday thru Thursday, and
11:00 a.m. to 12:30 a.m. Friday and Saturday. Sales, service and consumption of alcoholic
beverages shall cease 30 minutes before closing on each night. When a national holiday is
celebrated on a Monday, then Sunday operational hours are permitted to match those of
Friday and Saturday.

10. The subleasing or renting out of the entire facility is prohibited.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22

23.

24.

. The restaurant shall not include a stage of any kind, unless approved on a temporary basis in

conjunction with a Temporary Use Permit approved by the Zoning Administrator.

Alcoholic beverages are only to be sold and/or provided by the licensed business at the
location. Outside alcohol provided by patrons or other vendors is prohibited.

Minors, under the age of 18 years, shall not be on the premises after 10pm, unless
accompanied by their legal guardian.

A full food menu shall be available during business hours.

Alcohol sales shall total less than twenty-five (25%) of all gross sales on-site.

No live entertainment shall be offered within the business, including but not limited to bands,
singers, karaoke, disc jockeys, dancers, or comedians, without first obtaining a discretionary
modification to the Conditional Use Permit and/or Temporary Use Permit.

Exterior or off-site advertising intended to bring customers to the restaurant exclusively or
primarily for the consumption of beer, wine or alcohol is prohibited except for advertising
related to a champagne brunch.

The facility shall remain a restaurant and maintain a type 47 Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control license (bona fide eating place) at all times and not become strictly a bar.

Patrons who appear obviously intoxicated shall not be served any alcoholic beverages.

There shall be no “stacking” of alcoholic drinks, i.e., no server shall deliver more than one
alcoholic drink at a time, to a single patron.

. Employees shall be advised in writing by the Applicant and/or business owner that they are

prohibited from consuming any alcoholic beverages during their work shift, and that the
penalty for doing so may be suspension or termination of their employment.

An incident log shall be maintained at the licensed premises on a continual basis with at least
one year of entries and be readily available for inspection by a police officer. The log is for
recording any physical altercations, injuries, and objectionable conditions that constitute a
nuisance occurring in, on, or at the licensed premises, including the immediately adjacent area
that is owned, leased, or rented by the licensee. The log will indicate date, time, description of
incident, and action taken. “Objectionable conditions that constitute a nuisance” means
disturbance of the peace, public drunkenness, drinking in public, harassment of passersby,
gambling, prostitution, loitering, public urination, lewd conduct, drug trafficking, or excessive
loud noise.

Install a closed circuit television system capable of readily identifying facial features, and
stature of all patrons entering the establishment during hours of operation. Cameras are to be
recorded and a minimum of a 9-day library of events shall be kept and available for inspection
by the Victorville Police Department.

Special events and/or any use proposed outdoors shall be required to obtain Temporary Use
Permit or Conditional Use Permit Modification at the discretion of the City Planner.

10
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25.

26.

27.

28,

29.

30.

31.

All proposed signs, including any freestanding signage, shall comply with Title 16. The
applicant shall be required to submit a sign package for review and must gain approval by
the Planning Commission prior to approval of any signage proposed which is inconsistent
with Title 16. All signs shall be subject to Planning Staff review and approval prior to
obtaining a building permit.

All proposed temporary signage shall comply with Title 16. All temporary signs (grand
openings, special sales, etc.) shall only be affixed to the suite they serve in accordance with
an approved Temporary Sign Permit. Flags or other off-site signage is prohibited within multi-
tenant developments.

The Applicant/Owner shall agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless, the City of
Victorville, its agents, officers and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against
the City of Victorville or its agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul
this approval. The City of Victorville shall promptly notify the applicant of any such claim,
action or proceeding, and the City of Victorville shall cooperate fully in the defense.

Fire Conditions:

Shall comply with all current Building and Fire Code requirements based on occupancy
classification.

Building Conditions:
This project shall comply with all building codes in effect at the time of plan submittal.

The scope of work indicated will require accessibility upgrades to be included in accordance
with Section 11B-202 of the California Building Code.

Plan check fees for this project will be due, and shall be paid in full, upon submittal of plans
to the Building Division. The Building Division may be contacted at (760) 955-5100 for an
estimation of these fees. Actual amount owed will be determined upon submittal of the
plans at the building counter.

11
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ATTACHMENT ‘B’



Operating hours of restaurants along “’Restaurant Row”
(The area abutting Amargosa Road just south of Bear Valley Road)

Restaurant Hours - Sunday - Thursday Hours Friday - Saturday
Chili's 11 a.m. to 11 p.m. 11 a.m. to Midnight
Applebee’s 11 a.m. to Midnight 11a.m. to1am.
Carino's 11:30 a.m. to 10 p.m. 11 a.m. to Midnight
Roadhouse 11 a.m. to 10 p.m. 11 a.m.to 11 p.m.
Pancho Villa’s 11 a.m. (9 a.m. Sunday) to 10 p.m. 11a.m.to1am.

Operating hours of other restaurants abutting Interstate 15.

Restaurant Hours — Sunday - Thursday Hours Friday - Saturday

El Tio Pepe 11 a.m. (9 a.m. on Sun.) to 10 p.m. 11 a.m.to 11 p.m.

Marie Callender’s 7am.to10 p.m. 7am.to11 p.m.

Olive Garden 11 a.m.to 10 p.m. 11am.to 11 p.m.

Red Lobster 11am.to 10 p.m. 11am.to11 p.m.

Steer N’ Stein 11a.m.to 9 p.m. 11am.to9p.m.

Tilted Kilt 11 a.m. to 11 p.m. (Sun. — Wed.) 11 a.m. to 2 am. (Thurs. — Sat.)

Staff notes that alf restaurants included in the charts above abut Interstate 15, and therefore are
tailored to serve patrons traveling through the region as well as local residents. Additionally, all
restaurants noted above began operations prior to the current alcohol sales standards.

Operating hours of other restaurants within the immediate vicinity of the proposal.

Restaurant Hours — Sunday - Thursday Hours Friday - Saturday
Toto’s Mexican Food 9a.m. to9p.m. 9am.to9pm.

Soya Sushi 11:30 a.m. to 9:30 p.m. (weekdays) Noon to 9@ p.m. (weekends)
Yoshi Sushi 11 a.m.t0 10 p.m. (9 p.m. on Sun.) 11 a.m. to 10 p.m.
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ATTACHMENT ‘C’



DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
NUMBER OF LICENSES AUTHORIZED

BY CENSUS TRACT
County County Ratio |County Ratio Off] Census | Census Tract

County Name Population On Sale Sale Tract # Population | On Sale | Off Sale
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.08 5,221 4 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.09 6,356 5 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.10 7,120 5 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.11 9,401 7 6
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.12 5,978 4 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.13 7,063 5 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.14 3,606 2 2
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.15 8,260 6 5
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.16 6,974 5 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 97.17 4,018 3 2
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 98.00 5,017 4 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 99.04 10,960 8 7
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 99.05 7,575 6 5
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 99.06 4,941 3 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 99.08 4,817 3 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 99.10 4,653 3 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 99.11 6,456 5 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 99.12 4,762 3 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 99.13 6,068 4 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.04 8,437 6 5
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.09 3,511 2 2
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.10 6,446 <) 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.11 5,221 4 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.12 4,877 3 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.13 8,022 6 5
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.14 4,800 3 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.15 5,434 4 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.16 5,584 4 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.17 14,798 11 10
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.18 7,068 5 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.19 5,235 4 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.20 7,471 5 5
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.21 6,437 5 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.22 4,084 3 2
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.23 5,949 4 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.24 5,359 4 3
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 100.25 7,405 5 5
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 (100.26 10,495 (8) 7
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 103.00 3,846 3 2
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 104.02 8,442 6 5
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 104.09 3,018 2 2
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 104.10 3,105 2 2
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 104.11 6,752 5 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 104.12 1,720 6 5
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 104.13 5,979 4 4
SAN BERNARDINO 2,174,938 1,254 1,425 104.15 5,682 4 3
Updated: Aug 2018
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California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control

Activ -Sale Retail Li S
For the County of SAN BERNARDINO and the Census Tract of 100.26

Report as of: 11/14/2018

Rows Per Page: |25

Reload

| Save As CSV |

https:/fwww.abc.ca.gov/datport/igs.htmi?value=UEFHRUSVTUJFUjOxJINDUKVFTKIEPTgmUIBUR1JPVVASQURITOMmMQOSVTIRZXORF . ..

Total Licenses: 9

Page 1 of 1
Click on columin header to sort
License Staius Expir. Date Primary Owner Business Name Premises Addr. Geo
Number Code
1 308259 | ACTIVE 41 06/30/1995 | 05/31/2019 | MAGANA, ROGELIO D TOTOS MEXICAN 12142-46 HESPERIA RD 3612
RESTAURANT VICTORVILLE, CA 92392
Census Tract: 0100.26
2 419007 | ACTIVE 41 12/20/2004 11/30/2018 | KIM, TAE SUK SOYA JAPANESE 12209 HESPERIA RD, STE 2F 3612
RESTAURANT VICTORVILLE, CA 92395
Census Tract: 0100.26
3 481692 | ACTIVE 47 06/08/2010 | 05/31/2019 | RAMIREZ, JOSE ANTONIO LOS ROBERTOS 12670 HESPERIA RD 3612
MEXICAN VICTORVILLE, CA 92395-5877
RESTAURANT
Census Tract: 0100.26
4 486785 | ACTIVE 48 05/11/2010 04/30/2019 | CRAIG SPORTS LLC GATORS SPORTS BAR | 12249 HESPERIA RD, STE 1B & 3612
AND GRILL 1C
VICTORVILLE, CA 92395-8313
‘ Census Tract: 0100.26
5 531381 | ACTIVE 41 08/26/2013 | 07/31/2019 | GELT HOLDINGS INC PIZZA HUT 12183 HESPERIA RD 3612
VICTORVILLE, CA 92395
Census Tract: 0100.26
6 560664 | SUSPEN 47 03/24/2016 02/28/2019 | FENG SHENG 5 CORP LOUISIANA CAJUN 12174 HESPERIA RD 3612
SEAFOOD HOUSE VICTORVILLE, CA 92395-5821
Census Tract: 0100.26
7 562906 | ACTIVE 41 12/22/2015 11/30/2018 | SILLAS, GEORGE DOWN HOME GRILL 12120 RIDGECREST RD, STE 101 3612
VICTORVILLE, CA 92395-5905
Census Tract: 0100.26
8 566067 | ACTIVE 41 04/28/2016 03/31/2019 | FRESH UP INC WINGSTOP 17100 BEAR VALLEY RD, STEF & 3612
G
VICTORVILLE, CA 92395-8320
Census Tract: 0100.26
9 580432 | ACTIVE 41 05/26/2017 | 04/30/2019 | LOS CAZADORES MEXICAN LOS CASADORES 12209 HESPERIA RD, #N 3612
FOOD MEXICAN FOOD VICTORVILLE, CA 92395-5856
Census Tract: 0100.26

https://www.abc.ca.gov/datport/lgs.html?value=UEFHRUSVTUJFUjOxJINDUKVF TKIEP TgmUIBUR1JPVVASQURITOMmMQOIVTIRZXORFUOMSUOFOIE...  1/1
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ATTACHMENT ‘D’



CASE: ADNMN18-00127

i 3 T ry— P e ,—,—_ww:'-; o g-;:. B

Case Type: Minor Conditional Use Permit
Existing Zoning: C-2T

4 (General Commercial - Transitional)
Project Area: 0.6 Acres

Location: 12174 Hesperia Road
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PUBLIC COMMENTS
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SUBJECT: PUBLIC COMMENTS ON PLANNING MATTERS

In compliance with the Brown Act, it is necessary for the Zoning Administrator to make available
time for members of the public to address the Zoning Administrator on items of interest that fall
within the Zoning Administrator’s subject matter jurisdiction.

SW:ko
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